

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

IN RE:

COMMODITY EXCHANGE, INC., GOLD
FUTURES AND OPTIONS TRADING
LITIGATION

This Document Relates To All Actions

Case No. 14-MD-2548 (VEC)
14-MC-2548 (VEC)

Hon. Valerie E. Caproni

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR FINAL
APPROVAL OF THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT, CERTIFICATION OF
THE SETTLEMENT CLASS, AND FINAL APPROVAL OF
THE PLANS OF ALLOCATION**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
SUMMARY OF THE ACTION AND THE SETTLEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE THIRD SETTLEMENT AGREEMENT IS FAIR, REASONABLE, AND ADEQUATE AND MERITS APPROVAL BY THE COURT	2
A. The Law Favors and Encourages Settlements	2
B. Class Action Settlements Are Judicially Approved When They Are Fair, Reasonable, and Adequate	3
C. The Proposed Settlement Is Procedurally Fair.....	5
1. Rule 23(e)(2)(a)—Plaintiffs and Co-Lead Counsel have adequately represented the Settlement Class	5
2. Rule 23(e)(2)(B)—The proposed Settlement was negotiated at arm’s length through a complex and adversarial process	6
D. The Proposed Settlement Is Substantively Fair	7
1. The proposed Settlement is adequate in light of the costs, risk, and delay of trial and appeal.....	7
(a) The complexity, expense, and likely duration of the litigation (Grinnell factor 1).....	8
(b) The risk of establishing liability and damages (Grinnell factors 4 and 5).....	8
(c) Maintaining class action status through trial presents a substantial risk (Grinnell factor 6)	12
(d) Defendants’ ability to withstand a greater judgment (Grinnell factor 7)	13
(e) The proposed Settlement Amount is reasonable in view of the best possible recovery and the risks of litigation (Grinnell factors 8 and 9).....	14
2. The claims process is fair and rational, and the proposed method for distributing relief is effective	15
3. The proposed award of attorneys’ fees supports final approval	16
4. The parties have no other agreements in connection with the Settlement other than the materiality threshold	16
5. Class members are treated equitably.....	17
E. The Reaction of the Settlement Class Merits Approval.....	17

II.	THE NOTICE PLAN ADEQUATELY APPRISED MEMBERS OF THE SETTLEMENT CLASS OF THEIR RIGHTS	18
III.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CLASS SHOULD BE FINALLY CERTIFIED	22
IV.	THE PLANS OF ALLOCATION FOR ALL THREE SETTLEMENTS ARE FAIR AND ADEQUATE	22
	CONCLUSION.....	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

In re Advanced Battery Techs., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
298 F.R.D. 171 (S.D.N.Y. 2014) 3, 8, 23

In re Agent Orange Prod. Liab. Litig.,
818 F.2d 145 (2d Cir. 1987)..... 17

Alaska Elec. Pension Fund v. Bank of Am., N.A.,
No. 1:14-cv-7126, ECF No. 738 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 13, 2018) 18

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
2021 WL 638059 (S.D.N.Y. Feb 17, 2021)..... 10

In re Aluminum Warehousing Antitrust Litig.,
336 F.R.D. 5 (S.D.N.Y. 2020) 13

In re Austrian and German Bank Holocaust Litig.,
80 F. Supp. 2d 164 (S.D.N.Y. 2000)..... 3

In re Bear Stearns Cos., Inc. Sec., Derivative and ERISA Litig.,
909 F. Supp. 2d 259 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 5, 22

In re CenturyLink Sales Practices & Sec. Litig.,
2020 WL 7133805 (D. Minn. Dec. 4, 2020)..... 18

In re Chrysler-Dodge-Jeep Ecodiesel Mktg., Sales Pracs. & Prods. Liab. Litig.,
2019 WL 2554232 (N.D. Cal. May 3, 2019)..... 22

City of Detroit v. Grinnell Corp.,
495 F.2d 448 (2d Cir. 1974)..... 1, 4, 5, 7, 8, 9, 12, 14, 15, 18

City of Providence v. Aeropostale, Inc.,
2014 WL 1883494 (S.D.N.Y. May 9, 2014) 5

In re Commodity Exch., Inc.,
213 F. Supp. 3d 631 (S.D.N.Y. 2016)..... 9, 10, 11

In re Commodity Exch., Inc.,
328 F. Supp. 3d 217 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)..... 11

In re Credit Default Swaps Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:13-md-2476, ECF Nos. 539-52 (S.D.N.Y. Apri. 18, 2016)..... 18, 25

D’Amato v. Deutsche Bank,
236 F.3d 78 (2d Cir. 2001)..... 3

In re EVCI Career Colleges Holding Corp. Sec. Litig.,
2007 WL 2230177 (S.D.N.Y. July 27, 2007) 25

Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.,
228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)..... 13

In re Hi-Crush Partners L.P. Sec. Litig.,
2014 WL 7323417 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 19, 2014) 24

In re Initial Pub. Offering Sec. Litig.,
243 F.R.D. 79 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) 14

Jermyn v. Best Buy Stores, L.P.,
2010 WL 5187746 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2010) 19

In re LIBOR-Based Fin. Instruments Antitrust Litig.,
327 F.R.D. 483 (S.D.N.Y. 2018) 25

In re London Silver Fixing Antitrust & Comm. Litig.,
Case No. 14-md-2573, ECF No. 585 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2022) 10

Magone v. First USA Bank,
206 F.R.D. 222 (S.D. Ill. 2001) 23

In re Merrill Lynch Tyco Research Sec. Litig.,
249 F.R.D. 124 (S.D.N.Y. 2008) 19, 20, 21

Morris v. Affinity Health Plan, Inc.,
859 F. Supp. 2d 611 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)..... 3

In re NASDAQ Mkt.-Makers Antitrust Litig.,
187 F.R.D. 465 (S.D.N.Y. 1998) 9, 17

Nypl v. JP Morgan Chase & Co.,
2022 WL 819771 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 18, 2022) 13

In re Packaged Ice Antitrust Litig.,
2011 WL 6209188 (E.D. Mich. Dec. 13, 2011) 18

In re PaineWebber Ltd. P’ships Litig.,
171 F.R.D. 104 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) 6, 7, 14

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
2019 WL 6875472 (E.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2019) 23

In re Payment Card Interchange Fee and Merch. Disc. Antitrust Litig.,
330 F.R.D. 11 (E.D.N.Y. 2019) 9

Perez v. Asurion Corp.,
501 F. Supp. 2d 1360 (S.D. Fla. 2007) 18

Poertner v. Gillette Co.,
618 F. App'x 624 (11th Cir. 2015) 18

Prime International Trading Ltd v. BP PLC,
937 F.3d 94 (2d Cir. 2019)..... 12

Saccoccio v. JP Morgan Chase Bank, N.A.,
294 F.R.D. 683 (S.D. Fla. 2014)..... 23

Schwab Short-Term Bond Market Fund v. Lloyds Banking Group,
plc, 22 F.4th 103 (2d Cir. 2021)..... 10

Shapiro v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.,
2014 WL 1224666 (S.D.N.Y. Mar. 24, 2014) 7

In re SSA Bonds Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:16-cv-3711, ECF Nos. 687-89 (S.D.N.Y. Apr. 2, 2021) 18

Thompson v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.,
216 F.R.D. 55 (S.D.N.Y. 2003) 4

Union Asset Mgmt. Holding A.G. v. Dell, Inc.,
669 F.3d 632 (5th Cir. 2012) 23

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
2012 WL 5289514 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 23, 2012)..... 8

In re Vitamin C Antitrust Litig.,
8 F.4th 136 (2021)..... 8

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Visa U.S.A., Inc.,
396 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2005)..... 2, 3, 6, 8, 14, 18, 19

In re Warner Commc'ns Sec. Litig.,
618 F. Supp. 735 (S.D.N.Y. 1985)..... 9

Weber v. Gov't Emps. Ins. Co.,
262 F.R.D. 431 (D.N.J. 2009)..... 14

In re WorldCom, Inc. Secs. Litig.,
2004 WL 2591402 (S.D.N.Y. 2004)..... 23

STATUTES AND RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a) 1, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b) 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)(3)..... 1, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c) 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) 1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)..... 1, 3, 4, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) 4, 5, 6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) 4, 6, 7, 22

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C) 4

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i)..... 7, 8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii)..... 15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii) 16

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv)..... 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(D) 4, 17

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3)..... 17

TREATISES

2 McLaughlin on Class Actions, § 6:23 (17th ed. 2020)..... 17

ADDITIONAL AUTHORITIES

Dean Seal, *2nd Cir. Will Hear Goldman’s 3rd Bite in Class Cert. Battle*, Law360
 (Mar. 9, 2022) 13

John M. Connor & Robert H. Lande, *Not Treble Damages: Cartel Recoveries are
 Mostly Less Than Single Damages*, 100 Iowa L. Rev. 1997, 2010 (2015)..... 15
